

No. 12-307

---

---

**In the Supreme Court  
of the United States**

UNITED STATES, PETITIONER

*v.*

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY AS  
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF THEA CLARA  
SPYER, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND  
CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DAVID BOYLE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT BIPARTISAN  
LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE UNITED  
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ON  
THE NON-JURISDICTIONAL ISSUES**

David Boyle  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 15143  
Long Beach, CA 90815  
dbo@boyleslaw.org  
(734) 904-6132

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS  
CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE TOTAL LACK OF TRADITIONAL  
UNDERPINNING FOR GAY MARRIAGE.....5

II. “MORAL DECAY IN MODERN  
AMERICA” .....8

III. THE LEGAL ACADEMY AND GAY  
MARRIAGE.....12

IV. GAY MARRIAGE AND THE PUBLIC  
FISC.....13

V. SODOMY AS CANCER, AIDS, OTHER-  
DISEASE, AND INJURY VECTOR.....15

VI. DIVERSE MARRIAGE: THE GOOD OF  
HETEROSEXUAL (MAN/WOMAN),  
DIFFERENT-SEX MARRIAGE  
PARTNERS.....19

VII. EQUAL PROTECTION IN OUR LAW,  
HISTORY, AND CULTURE, RE GAY

MARRIAGE.....20

A. Why Affirmative Action Is More Defensible than Gay Marriage; and, Would Martin Luther King Have Been Welcome to Speak at the Presidential Inauguration?.....20

B. Reparations for Slavery v. Gay Marriage; and, *Brown v. Crawford*.....25

C. “*Lawrence* and No Further”; or, Negative Liberty, Positive Liberty, and State-Subsidized Sodomy.....27

D. The Real Equal Protection Violation in this Case: Voting Rights?.....29

E. “Occupational Qualification” and Gay Marriage.....30

VIII. GAY MARRIAGE LEADING TO POLYGAMY: NO JOKE, UNFORTUNATELY.....31

IX. RATIONAL BASIS SANS ANIMUS IS THE RIGHT LEVEL OF SCRUTINY, THOUGH DOMA (OR PROPOSITION 8) MAY PASS HIGHER LEVELS AS WELL.....34

X. GENEROUS ALTERNATIVES TO COURT-ORDERED LEGAL GAY MARRIAGE.....37

XI. HOW COURT-ORDERED GAY MARRIAGE

MAY HURT THE CAUSE OF GAY MARRIAGE.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)...	3, 25, 27
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	29
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982).....	25, 26
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ( <i>cert. granted</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3475) (U.S. Feb. 21, 2012) (No. 11-345).....	1, 20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	20
<i>Dennis Hollingsworth, et al., v. Kristin M. Perry, et al.</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ( <i>cert. granted</i> , 81 U.S.L.W. 3324) (U.S. Dec. 7, 2012) (No. 12- 144).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prude v. Clarke</i> , 675 F.3d 732 (2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.abajournal.com/files/Nutriloaf.pdf">http://www.abajournal.com/files/Nutriloaf. pdf</a> .....	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	34
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Aff. Action, et al.</i> (a.k.a. “BAMN”), Nos. 08-1387, 08-1534, 08-1389, 09- 1111, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 23443 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Nov. 15, 2012) (en banc), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i>	

(U.S. Dec. 4, 2012) (12-682).....2 & n.4, 12, 26

*Tigner v. Texas*, 310 U. S. 141 (1940).....7

*United States v. Edith Schlain Windsor, in Her  
Capacity as Ex'r of the Est. of Thea Clara Spyer,  
et al.*, 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) (*cert. granted*,  
81 U.S.L.W. 3324) (U.S. Dec. 7, 2012) (No. 12-  
307).....*passim*

**CONSTITUTION**

Cal. Proposition 8 (2008).....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V (Equal Prot. Cl.).....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Equal Prot. Cl., explicit or  
implied).....7, 26

**STATUTES**

Anti-Obscenity Enforcement Act of 1998, Ala. Code §  
13A-12-200.2 (1975; amended 1998).....11

Def. of Marriage Act (“DOMA”), Pub. L. 104–  
199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996), codified at 1  
U.S.C. § 7 and 28 U.S.C. § 1738C.....*passim*

    § 3 of DOMA, codified at 1 U.S.C.  
    § 7.....1 & n.2

**RULE**

S. Ct. R. 37.....1 n.1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Kae Am, *Crooked Priorities: Louie Giglio, Lady Gaga, and Obama’s Inauguration*, Disciple of Thecla blog, Christian Post, Jan. 21, 2013, 6:17 a.m., <http://blogs.christianpost.com/disciple/louie-giglio-lady-gaga-and-obamas-inauguration-14226/>.....22 & n.25, 23
- American Prospect*.....9 n. 12
- Associated Press, *High court declines to review Alabama’s sex-toys ban*, USA Today, updated Feb. 22, 2005, 11:53 a.m., [http://usatoday30.usatoday.com/news/washington/2005-02-22-toys\\_x.htm](http://usatoday30.usatoday.com/news/washington/2005-02-22-toys_x.htm).....11 & n.14
- Associated Press, *Cameroon jails ‘gay’ man for texting ‘I’m in love with you’ to male friend*, The Guardian (London), Dec. 17, 2012, 3:36 p.m., <http://www.guardian.co.uk/world/2012/dec/17/cameroon-antigay-legislation-mbede-text>.....27 & n.29, 40 n.42
- Jane Austen, *Pride and Prejudice* (1813).....5 & n.5
- BBC News, *Hendrix ‘quit army with gay lie’*, updated July 30, 2005, 12:44 p.m. GMT, <http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/entertainment/4730547.stm>.....30 & n.32

John Blake, <i>What did MLK think about gay people?</i> CNN, Jan. 16, 2012, <a href="http://religion.blogs.cnn.com/2012/01/16/what-did-mlk-think-about-gay-people/">http://religion.blogs.cnn.com/2012/01/16/what-did-mlk-think-about-gay-people/</a> .....	21 & n.23, 22, 24
Isaiah Berlin (1909-1997) on “positive” and “negative” liberty.....	28
John Boswell, <i>Same-Sex Unions in Pre-Modern Europe</i> (Villard Books, 1994).....	13
David Boyle, <i>Unsavory White Omissions? A Review of Uncivil Wars</i> , 105 W. Va. L. Rev. 665 (2003).....	25
Manya A. Brachear, <i>Cardinal George, bishops issue letter opposing gay marriage</i> , Chicago Tribune, Jan. 2, 2013, <a href="http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/localct-met-cardinal-george-gay-marriage-0102-20130102,0,1703693.story">http://www.chicagotribune.com/ news/localct-met-cardinal-george-gay-marriage- 0102-20130102,0,1703693.story</a> .....	28 & n.30
Br. of Lt. Gen Julius W. Becton, Jr., et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Supp. of Resp’ts in <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011) ( <i>cert. granted</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3475) (U.S. Feb. 21, 2012) (No. 11-345).....	24 & n.28
Br. on the Merits for Resp’t The Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group of the U.S. House of Representatives in 12-307 (Jan. 2013).....	36
Br. for BLAG Pet’rs in 12-144 (Jan. 2013).....	36

- Winston Churchill, alleged quip about “Rum,  
sodomy, and the lash” .....11
- Coven Oldenwilde, *Asheville’s 18th Annual Free  
Public Witch Ritual on Samhain (Halloween)  
Mass Wedding & Handfasting*, undated but re  
Halloween 2012, [http://oldenwilde.org/  
oldenwilde/samhain/rite2012/upcoming2012.  
html](http://oldenwilde.org/oldenwilde/samhain/rite2012/upcoming2012.html).....31 & n.33, 32
- Patrick J. Egan & Kenneth Sherrill, *California’s  
Proposition 8: What Happened, and What Does  
the Future Hold?* Nat’l Gay and Lesbian Task  
Force, tbl.1, Jan. 2009, *available at* [http://www.  
thetaskforce.org/downloads/issues/egan\\_sherrill\\_  
prop8\\_1\\_6\\_09.pdf](http://www.thetaskforce.org/downloads/issues/egan_sherrill_prop8_1_6_09.pdf), at 3 (p. 4 of the  
PDF).....29 & n.31
- Paul Foy, *Federal court hears ‘Sister Wives’ lawsuit*,  
Associated Press, AnnArbor.com, Jan. 18, 2013,  
4:01 a.m., [http://hosted2-2.ap.org/MIARB/  
de28c0fc889d40d9b250be473495121a/  
Article\\_2013-01-18-Sister%20Wives/id-  
c1ed807330de46cd99a808d6c5d20a75](http://hosted2-2.ap.org/MIARB/de28c0fc889d40d9b250be473495121a/Article_2013-01-18-Sister%20Wives/id-c1ed807330de46cd99a808d6c5d20a75).....  
.....33 & n.34, 34
- Gays Against Gay Marriage, *Gay Marriage IS a  
Threat — To Gay Sexual Freedom*, July 5, 2011,  
[http://nogaymarriage.wordpress.com/2011/07/05/  
/gay-marriage-is-a-threat-to-gay-sexual-  
freedom/](http://nogaymarriage.wordpress.com/2011/07/05/gay-marriage-is-a-threat-to-gay-sexual-freedom/).....38, 39 & n.38
- Genesis 18-19 (KJV)*.....5

- Emanuella Grinberg, *Wisconsin's Tammy Baldwin is first openly gay person elected to Senate*, CNN, updated 3:01 p.m., Nov. 7, 2012, <http://www.cnn.com/2012/11/07/politics/wisconsin-tammy-baldwin-senate/index.html>.....34 & n.35
- HuffPost Live, *Naomi Wolf, Feminist Author: Internet Porn Causing Risky Sex At Colleges (VIDEO)* (“Wolf Article”), Huffington Post, updated Jan. 16, 2013, 9:33 p.m., [http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/01/16/naomi-wolf-author-porn-anal-sex\\_n\\_2489472.html](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/01/16/naomi-wolf-author-porn-anal-sex_n_2489472.html).....9 & n.13, 10, 15
- Mark S. King, *Probing My Anal Phobia*, Huffington Post, Jan. 10, 2012, 6:19 p.m., [http://www.huffingtonpost.com/mark-s-king/probing-my-anal-phobia\\_b\\_2444663.html?utm\\_hp\\_ref=gay-voices](http://www.huffingtonpost.com/mark-s-king/probing-my-anal-phobia_b_2444663.html?utm_hp_ref=gay-voices).....16 & n. 19, 17, 22 n. 24
- Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., “I Have a Dream” Speech (Aug. 28, 1963).....23
- Leviticus* 18:22 (KJV).....7
- President Abraham Lincoln, Second Inaugural Address (Mar. 4, 1865).....40 & n.40
- Amanda Marcotte, *Copay-Free Birth Control and Other Women's Health Care Starting Today*, Pandagon, Raw Story blog, Aug. 1, 2012, 10:19 a.m., <http://www.rawstory.com/rs/2012/08/01/copay-free-birth-control-and-other-womens-health-care-starting-today/>.....8 & n.11, 9

- Mot. for Leave to File Br. as *Amicus Curiae* and Br. of *Amicus Curiae* David Boyle in Supp. of Pet'r and Summ. Reversal in *Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, et al.* (12-682).....4
- Nat'l Ctr. for Biotech. Info., U.S. Nat'l Libr. of Med., Nat'l Insts. of Health, *Vaginal "fisting" as a cause of death.*, PubMed.gov (undated), <http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/2929548>.....17 & n.20
- President Barack Obama, Second Inaugural Address (Jan. 21, 2013), *available at*, e.g., Rap Genius, *Barack Obama — Second Inaugural Address* (undated), <http://rapgenius.com/Barack-obama-second-inaugural-address-lyrics>.....23 & n. 26
- Walter Olson, *Abolish the Law Reviews!* The Atlantic, July 5, 2012, 12:40 p.m., <http://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2012/07/abolish-the-law-reviews/259389/> (quoting Roberts, C.J.).....12 & n.15
- Pope Paul VI, *Humane Vitae* (1968) (Eng. trans. at [http://www.vatican.va/holy\\_father/paul\\_vi/encyclicals/documents/hf\\_p-vi\\_enc\\_25071968\\_humanae-vitae\\_en.html](http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/paul_vi/encyclicals/documents/hf_p-vi_enc_25071968_humanae-vitae_en.html)).....6 & n.8
- Liz Raftery, *Anna Kendrick Tweets Racy Message About Ryan Gosling*, TV Guide, Yahoo! TV, Jan. 16, 2013, 6:33 a.m., <http://tv.yahoo.com/news/anna-kendrick-tweets-racy-message-ryan-gosling-143300434.html>.....8 & n.10

- Jonathan Rauch, *How Can the Supreme Court Help Gay Rights? By Keeping Out Entirely*, The New Republic, Dec. 12, 2012, 12:00 a.m., <http://www.tnr.com/blog/plank/110949/the-only-way-the-supreme-court-can-help-gay-marriage-staying-out-it#>.....38 & n.37
- Romans* 1:27 (KJV).....6
- Matt Sloane, CNN, *Fewer teens having oral sex, CDC says*, KSBW.com, updated 8:34 a.m., Aug. 17, 2012, <http://www.ksbw.com/news/health/Fewer-teens-having-oral-sex-CDC-says/-/2024/16166548/-/38nxasz/-/index.html>.....16 & n. 18
- Jonathan Soroff, *Gays Against Adam and Steve*, The Good Men Project, June 8, 2011, <http://goodmenproject.com/featured-content/gays-against-adam-and-steve/>.....39 & n.39
- Quentin Tarantino, *Django Unchained*, A Band Apart/The Weinstein Company/Columbia Pictures (2012).....21 & n.22
- Charles Tiebout, ideas on “voting with your feet”...19
- Andy Towle, *Coretta Scott King Is Dead at 78*, Towleroad.com, Jan. 31, 2006, [http://www.towleroad.com/2006/01/coretta\\_scott\\_k.html](http://www.towleroad.com/2006/01/coretta_scott_k.html).....24 & n.27
- Virgil, the *Aeneid*, bk. I, l. 203.....40 & n.41
- Wikipedia, *Adelphopoiesis*, <http://en.wikipedia.org/>

wiki/Adelphopoiesis (as of Jan. 5, 2013, at 9:04 GMT).....13 & n.16

Wikipedia, *Anal sex*, [http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Anal\\_sex](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Anal_sex) (as of Jan. 21, 2013, at 07:01 GMT).....15 & n.17

Wikipedia, *Felching*, <http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Felching> (as of Jan. 14, 2013, at 22:26 GMT).....17 & n.21, 18

Wikipedia, *Pythagoras (freedman)*, [http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Pythagoras\\_\(freedman\)](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Pythagoras_(freedman)) (as of Dec. 13, 2012, at 23:58 GMT).....5 & n.7, 6

Wikipedia, *Same-sex marriage*, [http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Same-sex\\_marriage](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Same-sex_marriage) (as of Jan. 16, 2013, at 22:53 GMT).....5 & n.6

Wikipedia, *Sex magic*, [http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sex\\_magic](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sex_magic) (as of Nov. 18, 2012, at 00:58 GMT).....7 & n.9

Alex Witchel, *Anne Heche Is Playing It Normal Now*, N.Y. Times, July 31, 2009, [http://www.nytimes.com/2009/08/02/magazine/02heche-t.html?\\_r=3&pagewanted=all&](http://www.nytimes.com/2009/08/02/magazine/02heche-t.html?_r=3&pagewanted=all&).....35 & n.36
